Filed on behalf of Microsoft Corporation

By: John D. Vandenberg (Reg. No. 31,312) john.vandenberg@klarquist.com Stephen J. Joncus (Reg. No. 44,809) stephen.joncus@klarquist.com Klarquist Sparkman LLP One World Trade Center, Suite 1600 121 S.W. Salmon Street Portland, Oregon 97204 Telephone: (503) 595-5300 Facsimile: (503) 595-5301

DOCKE

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

MICROSOFT CORPORATION Petitioner

v.

PROXYCONN, INC. Patent Owner

Case IPR2012-00026 (TLG) Patent 6,757,717 B1

MOTION FOR REHEARING OF DECISION ON REQUEST FOR *INTER PARTES* REVIEW OF CLAIMS 1, 3, 10-12, 14 AND 22-24 OF U.S. PATENT NO. 6,757,717

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I.	INTRODUCTION1		.1
II.	STATEMENT OF RELIEF2		.2
III.	ARGUMENT		.2
	A.	These Method Claims Do Not Require Receiving Partial Or Positive Indication Signals	.2
	B.	The Petition Shows That The Prior Art Discloses The Features Petitioner Argued Are Entitled To No Patentable Weight1	0

Case IPR2012-00026 Patent 6,757,717

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Page

Ex Parte Harris, 2011 WL 309487 (BPAI Jan. 27, 2011)	ł
Ex Parte Harris, 2010 WL 3065978 (BPAI Aug. 4, 2010)	ł
<i>Schumer v. Lab. Computer Sys., Inc.,</i> 308 F.3d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 2002))
<i>TiVo, Inc. v. EchoStar Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 516 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	ł
Uniroyal, Inc. v. Rudkin-Wiley Corp., 837 F.2d 1044 (Fed. Cir. 1988))

I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>

The "Decision on Request for Inter Partes Review" (Paper 17, December 21, 2012) ("Decision") denied the Petition as to claims 11, 12 and 14 of the '717 patent. This motion seeks reconsideration of that denial and an order including these claims in the trial.

Claim 11 is a "method performed by a sender/computer." The Board's first basis for this denial was its interpretation of claim 11's "receiving" step as requiring the following: "the receiver/computer described must issue a positive, negative and partial signal as required." (Decision, pp. 21, 22). As explained in Sec. III. A. below, this is not the broadest reasonable interpretation. Rather, in light of the claims as a whole and the specification, this claim is anticipated by a prior art method in which the sender receives only a negative indication signal.

The Board's second basis for this denial was its understanding that the Petitioner relied, for some claim elements, entirely on its position that the claim language was not entitled to patentable weight. As explained in Sec. III. B. below, however, this understanding is not correct. The Petition argued and showed that these claim elements are disclosed in the prior art even if they were entitled to patentable weight.

Motion for Rehearing of Decision on Request for Inter Partes Review



II. STATEMENT OF RELIEF

Petitioner moves for rehearing of the Decision's denial of the Petition as to claims 11, 12, and 14 of the '717 patent, including rehearing of all bases for that denial, and moves that the Board authorize as additional grounds for trial the following grounds set forth and supported in the Petition:

- anticipation of these three claims by Perlman;
- anticipation of claims 11 and 12 by each of Yohe and Santos; and
- obviousness of these three claims over the combination of Perlman and Yohe.

Patent Owner Proxyconn, Inc. objects to the relief requested herein and is prepared to file an opposition if requested by the Board to do so.

III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>

A. These Method Claims Do Not Require <u>Receiving Partial Or Positive Indication Signals</u>

Claim 11 is not directed to a machine or article (e.g., computer readable medium) having recited capabilities. It is a "method" claim. It recites "a method performed by a sender/computer" (Decision, p. 20) (quoting claim 11). The first recited step of the sender is to create and transmit to the receiver/computer, "a digital digest" of data. The second recited step of the sender is "receiving a response signal from the receiver/computer," "said response signal containing a positive, partial <u>or</u> negative indication signal for said digital digest." (Emphasis Motion for Rehearing of Decision on Request for *Inter Partes* Review



DOCKET A L A R M



Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.